The first sensitivity study used a fixed LAI shape throughout plant develop-

ment which was independent of the crop growth rate. This removed the non-linear

behaviour discussed earlier. The peak LAI was chosen for a well-fertilised crop

with no nitrogen stress. Table 4.5 shows the impact of each factor on the grain

yield, with each value representing the average of more than 1000 simulations.

The means of each variable can be compared to identify how that variable affects

the simulation. The coefficient of variation indicates the relative importance of

the variable: smaller values indicate that the crop yields are particularly sensitive

to the variable.

The soil type had little influence on the grain yield; the lowest yield was

simulated for sand because these soils have lower water capacities so dry out

more quickly (the impact of increased runoff in the other fields due to slower soil

drainage was not simulated).

The influence of the LAI is more pronounced, particularly for the lowest peak

value of 1.2, because the reduction in the absorption of solar radiation and ad-

vected energy leads to a reduction in the growth and transpiration rates.

132

4.2 Evaluation of the CROMSAS model

Typical Value Other values

1 2 3 4

Maximum LAI 2.4 −50 % +50 %

Root growth rate 3 cm d−1 −50 % +50 %

ETo 5.5 mm −15 % −7.5 % +7.5 % +15 %

Total rainfall 480 mm −75 % −37.5 % +37.5 % +75 %

Rainfall frequency 14 days 1 7 21 28

Solar radiation 24 MJ m−2 d−1

Maximum temperature 40 °C

Minimum temperature 20 °C

VPD 1.6 kPa

Table 4.4: Plant growth and meteorological values for the idealistic sensitivity

study. Up to four alternatives are used around the typical value. Percentages

indicate the change from the typical value. Data are typical values and variances

for the research station at Bambey.

The roots only reach a depth of around 90 cm in the slowest root growth

simulations and the grain yields reduce substantially because much of the soil

water is unavailable to the plant. Increasing the root growth rate beyond 2.4 m

has only a minor effect on the biomass yield because the total rainfall is too low